

**COUNTY ATTORNEY  
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**



111 N.W. 1 ST., SUITE 2810  
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33128-1993  
TEL. (305) 375-5151  
FAX (305) 375-5634

July 19, 2013

VIA U.S. MAIL

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk  
Office of Commission Clerk  
Room 110, Easley Building  
Florida Public Service Commission  
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RECEIVED FPSC  
13 JUL 24 AM 9:21  
COMMISSION  
CLERK

Re: Docket No. 130089 – Miami-Dade County’s Responses to Staff’s Second Data Request

Dear Ms. Cole:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Miami-Dade County are an original and five copies of Miami-Dade County’s Responses to Staff’s Second Data Request.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter “filed” and return same to me in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed envelope.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Sincerely,

Henry N. Gillman  
Assistant County Attorney

cc: Floyd R. Self, Esq.  
Elizabeth Wade, Esq.  
Suzanne Brownless, Esq.

COM \_\_\_\_\_  
AFD \_\_\_\_\_  
APA \_\_\_\_\_  
ECO 3  
ENG \_\_\_\_\_  
GCL \_\_\_\_\_  
IDM \_\_\_\_\_  
TEL \_\_\_\_\_  
CLK \_\_\_\_\_

Re: Docket No. 130089-GU – Joint Petition for approval of natural gas transportation service agreement between Florida City Gas and Miami-Dade County, through Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

**MIAMI-DADE COUNTY'S RESPONSES TO STAFF'S SECOND DATA REQUEST**

Staff 1: Please refer to Joint Petition, Exhibit A, Page 9 of 15, Article IX.

Staff 1a.: Is MDWASD authorized per the joint petition to use its landfill gas to operate its lime kilns at its Alexander Orr and Hialeah plants from 2014-2023?

Miami-Dade Response: **No. Also, please note that since the Natural Gas Transportation Service Agreement ("TSA") does not apply to the Blackpoint plant, the parties have agreed to remove the last sentence in Article IX of the TSA which reads: "However, nothing herein shall prohibit Customer from extracting and consuming landfill gas at Customer's facilities."**

This response was prepared by or under the supervision of Joseph Ruiz, Deputy Director, Operations, Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department.

Staff 1b.: Has MDWASD used landfill gas to operate its lime kilns to date? If so, please quantify the amount (in therms) by year and by plant.

Miami-Dade Response: **No.**

This response was prepared by or under the supervision of Joseph Ruiz, Deputy Director, Operations, Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department.

Staff 1c.: What amount of landfill gas (in therms), if any, does MDWASD expect will be available for operating its lime kilns at the Alexander Orr and Hialeah plants for each year from 2014-2023?

County Response: **None.**

This response was prepared by or under the supervision of Joseph Ruiz, Deputy Director, Operations, Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department.

Staff 1d.: Please provide a general description of MDWASD landfill gas operations and the physical connection(s) of the landfill gas operations to MDWASD's lime kilns at the Alexander Orr and Hialeah plants, if such connection(s) exists.

Docket No. GU-130089  
Miami-Dade County,  
Response to Second Set of Staff Data Requests  
July 19, 2013

County Response: **No connection exists.**

This response was prepared by or under the supervision of Joseph Ruiz, Deputy Director, Operations, Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department.